

## Sheriff Angela Brandenburg

Jesse Ashby, Undersheriff Lee Eby, Undersheriff Brad O'Neil, Undersheriff

9/18/2025	BCC Agenda Date/Item:

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of Board Order to issue a Purchase Order to Mark43 for law enforcement records and property management software. Order Value is \$1,260,987 for 5 years. Funding is through Budgeted County General Funds.

Previous Board	Prior agreement signed 10/26/17.		
Action/Review			
Performance	Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.		
Clackamas	·		
Counsel Review	Yes	Procurement	Yes
		Review	
Contact Person	Patrick Williams	Contact Phone	503-785-5012

**EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**: Mark43 is a cloud-native Records Management System (RMS) designed to streamline reporting, case management, and data sharing for law enforcement. It includes tools for managing incidents, arrests, evidence, property, and investigations, all within a single, unified platform.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Staff recommends approval of this agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Sheriff Angela Brandenburg

angela Brandenburg

For Filing Use Only

A Tradition of Service Since 1845

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance Purchase Order for Purchase of Mark43 Software Subscription Through OMNIA Cooperative Contract

Board Order No	
rage 1 UI 2	

**Whereas**, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

**Whereas**, Oregon Revised Statutes ("ORS") Chapter 279A.200-220 and Local Contact Review Board Rule C-046-0400 permit Clackamas County to purchase goods and services using cooperative contracts;

**Whereas**, OMNIA Partners, dba OMNIA Partners, Public Sector, established cooperative contract 23-6692-03 with Insights Public Sector ("Contractor") for the purchase of IT Products and Services ("Cooperative Contract");

**Whereas**, Contractor offers Mark 43 Records Management Software subscription services;

**Whereas**, Clackamas County Sheriff's Office, desires to utilize the Cooperative Contract to purchase a Five-year Subscription of Mark 43 software services, as detailed in Contractor's public sector quote 0228340931, attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> ("Contractor Quote"), for a total of \$1,260,987.00 ("Software Subscription");

**Whereas**, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to use the Cooperative Contract to purchase the Software Subscription by issuance of purchase orders ("POs"); and

**Whereas**, POs are issued directly through the Clackamas County Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available;

## NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners orders as follows:

- The requested purchase of the Software Subscription and services from Contractor in the amount of \$1,260,987.00 using the Cooperative Contract is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby delegated limited authority to issue POs to purchase the Software Subscription.

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance Purchase Order for Purchase of Mark43 Software Subscription Through OMNIA Cooperative Contract

Board Order No.	
Page 2 of 2	

<b>DATED</b> this	day of	, 2025
BOARD OF CO	DUNTY COMM	ISSIONERS
Chair		
Recording Seci	retarv	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·





INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR, INC. 2701 E INSIGHT WAY CHANDLER AZ 85286-1930

Tel: 800-467-4448

Account name: 10280296

**CLACKAMAS COUNTY** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

**2051 KAEN RD** 

OREGON CITY OR 97045-4035

SHIP-TO

**CLACKAMAS COUNTY 2051 KAEN RD** OREGON CITY OR 97045-4035

We deliver according to the following terms:

**Payment Terms** : Net 30 days Ship Via : Electronic Delivery Terms of Delivery : FOB DESTINATION

Currency : USD Quotation

Quotation Number: 0228340931 : 07-APR-2025 **Document Date** 

**PO Number PO Release** 

Sales Rep : Derek Racki

: DEREK.RACKI@INSIGHT.COM **Email** 

**Phone** : +15053183191

This is a 5 Year quote. A signature is required at the time of Purchase Order, see end of quote, if it is not fully funded. Insight will not be able to process the Purchase Order without this quote being signed. If placing PO's annually, Insight will require POs for the out years to be placed at least 15 days prior to the renewal date. By executing this quote, Customer agrees to the below terms and annual payment schedule.

The vendor has advised Years 2 - 5 are non-cancelable.

Year 1 - \$232,812.00 To be billed at time of purchase Year 2 - \$242,125.00 To be billed at anniversary Year 3 - \$251,810.00 To be billed at anniversary Year 3 - \$261,882.00 To be billed at anniversary

Year 3 - \$272,358.00 To be billed at anniversary

Regarding tariff impacts on IPS contract quotes, Insight is communicating with the contracting officials on the contracts held by Insight to minimize the impact of tariffs to our clients.

In order for Insight to accept Purchase Orders against this contract and honor the prices on this quote, your agency must be registered withOMNIA Partners Public Sector (formerly U.S. Communities).

Our sales teams would be happy to assist you with your registration. Please contact them for assistance -- the registration process takes less than five minutes.

Material	Material Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
03OORECSUBF	RNW-CK©LACKAMAS COUNTY MARK43 RECORDS SYSTEM Coverage Dates: 31-DEC-2025 - 30-DEC-2026 OMNIA PARTNERS (COBB COUNTY) IT PRODUCT SERVICES(# 23-6692-03) List Price: 259401.99 Discount: 10.250%	1 FS AND	232,812.00	232,812.00
030ORECSUBE	RN1-CKCCLACKAMAS COUNTY MARK43 RECORDS SYSTEM YEAR 2 Coverage Dates: 31-DEC-2026 - 30-DEC-2027 OMNIA PARTNERS (COBB COUNTY) IT PRODUCT SERVICES(# 23-6692-03) List Price: 269777.99 Discount: 10.250%	1 FS AND	242,125.00	242,125.00
0300RECSUBE	RN2-CKCCLACKAMAS COUNTY MARK43 RECORDS SYSTEM YEAR 3 Coverage Dates: 31-DEC-2027 - 30-DEC-2028 OMNIA PARTNERS (COBB COUNTY) IT PRODUCT SERVICES(# 23-6692-03) List Price: 280568.99 Discount: 10.250%	1 FS AND	251,810.00	251,810.00
03OORECSUBF	RN3-CKCCLACKAMAS COUNTY MARK43 RECORDS SYSTEM YEAR 4 Coverage Dates: 31-DEC-2028 - 30-DEC-2029	1	261,882.00	261,882.00

Coverage Dates: 31-DEC-2028 - 30-DEC-2029
OMNIA PARTNERS (COBB COUNTY) IT PRODUCTS AND

SERVICES(# 23-6692-03) List Price: 291791.99 Discount: 10.250%



Page 2 of 3



1	272,358.00	272,358.00
		1,260,987.00 0.00
Tot	al	1,260,987.00
_	TAX	Product Subtotal TAX Total

Thank you for choosing Insight. Please contact us with any questions or for additional information about Insight's complete IT solution offering.

Sincerely,

Derek Racki +15053183191 DEREK.RACKI@INSIGHT.COM

To purchase under this contract, your agency must be registered withOMNIA Partners Public Sector. OMNIA Partners (formerly U.S. Communities) IT Products, Services andSolutions Contract No. 4400006644

Insight Public Sector (IPS) is proud to be a contract holder for the OMNIA Partners Technology Products, Services & Solutions Contract.

This competitively solicited contract is available to participating agencies of OMNIA Partners. OMNIA Partners assists local and stategovernment agencies, school districts (K-12), higher education, and nonprofits in reducing the cost of purchased goods by pooling the purchasing power of public agencies nationwide. This is an optional useprogram with no minimum volume requirements and no cost to agencies toparticipate.

Thanks for choosing Insight!

Insight Global Finance has a wide variety of flexible financing options and technology refresh solutions. Contact your Insight representative for an innovative approach to maximizing your technology and developing a strategy to manage your financial options.

This purchase is subject to Insight's online Terms of Sale unless you are purchasing under an Insight Public Sector, Inc. contract vehicle, in which case, that agreement will govern. Insight's online Terms of Sale can be found at the "terms-and-policies" link below.

SOFTWARE AND CLOUD SERVICES PURCHASES: If your purchase contains any software or cloud computing offerings ("Software and Cloud Offerings"), each offering will be subject to the applicable supplier's end user license and use terms ("Supplier Terms") made available by the supplier or which can be found at the "terms-and-policies" link below. By ordering, paying for, receiving or using Software and Cloud Offerings, you agree to be bound by and accept the Supplier Terms unless you and the applicable supplier have a separate agreement which governs.

Tariffs imposed by the United States government on technology-related products may lead to cost increases for manufacturers and suppliers, who then pass these increases on to partners like Insight. Additionally, supply constraints, production delays,





of 3



component shortages, and logistical pressures have contributed to cost increases and product shipment delays from manufacturers and suppliers. Insight is actively engaged with its suppliers and partners to address these challenges. While we strive to honor initial price proposals and quotes, the fluid nature of the impact on manufacturer and supplier costs and product availability due to tariffs and supply disruptions could require a requote, subject to the contract terms if the purchase is being made under an Insight Public Sector, Inc. contract vehicle, before finalizing any subsequent or impacted proposals, quotes, and

https://www.insight.com/terms-and-policies

Insight Public Sector, Inc.	Clackamas County
Signature:	Signature:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date: